
Project Management Unit (PMU) - The Ministry of Environment Spatial Planning and Infrastructure (MESPI) 
Oda Ekonomike e Kosovës, Kati I pare, Off.no. 3; 10000 Pristina, Republic of Kosova; Tel/Fax: +383 38 200 28 620 

 

 

Republika e Kosovës 
Republika e Kosovës - Republic of Kosova 

Qeveria - Vlada - Government 

Ministria e Mjedisit, Planifikimit Hapësinor dhe Infrastrukturës 
Ministarstvo Sredine, Prostornog Planiranja i Infrastrukture 
Ministry of Environment, Spatial Planning and Infrastructure 

 
SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE 

Request for Bids 
 

Employer: Ministry of Environment, Spatial Planning and Infrastructure (MESPI) 
Project: Upgrading of the Milloshevë - Mitrovicë M2 Main Road Project 
Contract title: Civil Works for the Upgrading section from 7.165km to 16.95km of Milloshevë – 

Mitrovicë M2 Main Road Project – Lot 1 
Country: Republic of Kosovo 
Loan No. SFD – (604/01); OPEC Fund – (1529P) 
RFB No: ICB/MC: MESPI/ICB/Works/2023/02 
Issued on: 02/10/2023 
The period between invitation and submission of offers is 45 days, as per ITB 22.1 of Bid Data 
Sheet (BDS) 

 
 

1. The Republic of Kosova has received financing from the Saudi Fund for Development (SFD) 
and OPEC Fund for International Development toward the cost of Upgrading the 
Milloshevë - Mitrovicë M2 Main Road Project, and it intends to apply part of the proceeds 
toward payments under the contract for Civil Works of the Upgrading section, from 
7.165 km to 16.95 km. 

 
2. The civil works consists of upgrading the existing road from a single carriageway to a 

separated dual 2-lane carriageway, each with 3.75m width, emergency lanes on the both side 
with the width of 2,0m and other road side facilities. The design speed of road is 60-100km/h. 

 
3. The Ministry of Environment Spatial Planning and Infrastructure MESPI (Executing 

Agency) through Project Management Unit (PMU) now invites sealed bids from eligible 
bidders for the Construction and completion of Lot 1: Civil Works for the Upgrading 
Milloshevë - Mitrovicë M2 Main Road Project, section from 7.165km to 16.95km. 

 
 

4. The bidding document in English language may be obtained free of charge by interested 
bidders by the submission of a written application/request to the email-address below: 
PMUprocurement@rks-gov.net 

mailto:PMUprocurement@rks-gov.net


Project Management Unit (PMU) - The Ministry of Environment Spatial Planning and Infrastructure (MESPI) 
Oda Ekonomike e Kosovës, Kati I pare, Off.no. 3; 10000 Pristina, Republic of Kosova; Tel/Fax: +383 38 200 28 620 

 

5. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before 16/11/2023 at 12:00 hrs and must be 
accompanied by a Bid security of (2% to 5%) of the value of the submitted bid. 

 
6. Bids will be opened in the presence of bidders’ representatives who choose to attend on 

16/11/2023 at 12:00 hrs local time at the address specified below. 
 

7. A margin of preference shall be given to Saudi Companies or to Saudi Companies in Joint 
Venture JV with local Companies. (As per ITB 33.1 of Bid Data Sheet BDS). 

 
 

Submission of Bids, in English (One Original plus two (2) copies), in a sealed envelope clearly 
marked “Civil Works for the Upgrading Milloshevë - Mitrovicë M2 Main Road Project”, 
section from 7.165km to 16.95km, must be hand-delivered or by registered mail/ courier to the 
address indicated below not later than 16/11/2023 at 12:00 hrs, local time. 

 
Attention: Project Management Unit (PMU) 

The Ministry of Environmental Spatial Planning and Infrastructure 
 

Address:  Oda Ekonomike e Kosovës, Kati I pare, Off.no. 3; 
10000 Pristina, Republic of Kosova 
Tel/Fax: +383 38 200 28 620 

 
E-mail: PMUprocurement@rks-gov.net; 

mailto:PMUprocurement@rks-gov.net

	SPECIFIC PROCUREMENT NOTICE
	The period between invitation and submission of offers is 45 days, as per ITB 22.1 of Bid Data Sheet (BDS)

